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Behavioral Health Partnership                                               Oversight Council

Provider Advisory Subcommittee
Legislative Office Building Room 3000, Hartford CT 06106

(860) 240-0321     Info Line (860) 240-8329     FAX (860) 240-5306

www.cga.ct.gov/ph/BHPOC

This subcommittee will review and make recommendations regarding draft Level of Care and Utilization Management guidelines developed by the Clinical Management Committee (co-chaired by DSS and DCF).

Co-Chairs:  Susan Walkama & Hal Gibber

Meeting Summary:  July 15, 2009
Next meeting Wed. August 19th 2:30 PM @ ValueOptions, Rocky Hill

Attendees:  Susan Walkama {Wheeler} & Hal Gibber-{Favor}-Co-Chairs, Mark Schaefer (DSS), Lois Berkowitz (DCF), Ann Phelan (CTBHP/VO), David Abrams (Clifford Beers), Sherry Perlstein (CGC Southern CT), Marilyn Cormack (Birmingham Group Health Service), Uma Bhan (MH Associates of CT), Christine Lidz (Bridges), Janine Holstein (Harbor Health), Mary Gratton (HH/IOL), Jill Benson (CHR), Regina Moller (Village), (M. McCourt, leg. Staff) 

Intensive Home-Based Care Guidelines & Authorization Revisions

Background: from the March SC meeting (see below initial guideline discussed at the March meeting)
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3/09 meeting: Susan Walkama explained that existing LOC guidelines for this level of service have some inconsistencies with the service model. The revised LOC guidelines strive to better align the LOC guideline language with the model (IICAPS, MDFT, MST, FFT). For example Yale IICAPS observed that the LOC guideline that describes typical service is “1-3 contacts per week” is inconsistent with this model.   ValueOptions plans to include IICAPS along with the other in-home services to the web registration in July 2009.  In order to set parameters for prior authorization time periods, VO needs retrospective service utilization data to set benchmark. Dr. Berkowitz brought questions about these LOC guidelines fidelity to the service model to the DCF program managers who will facilitate the review and approval from model developer.

July 15th meeting Revised Web-based Treatment Authorization Process and Time Frames for Intensive Home Based Services (HBS)
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Dr. Berkowitz brought questions about these LOC guidelines fidelity to the service model to the DCF program managers who verified current language in revised guideline is consistent with each of the models. Lois Berkowitz said that Bert Plant and program managers of HBS (DCF) met with Yale IICAPS, explained the LOC guidelines and initial service authorization. Subsequent to this Yale withdrew their IICAPS recommendations for the guideline revisions.  
ValueOptions will include HBS in the web registration process July 2009.  Providers will be able to web-register for initial and concurrent review authorizations of home based services based on the guidelines outlined in the above HBS doc.
Subcommittee discussion points included:
· Service requests outside the realm of “typical” would be discussed and reviewed as part of the process (see page 1 in the above doc).

· Since the IICAPs model calls for a 6 month intervention, in those situations where more service units are needed, the provider/VO will do a telephonic review. 

· Billing two 90801 codes in a year had been previously approved but were not included in the HBS web authorization; Dr. Schaefer thought this can be added.  Dr. Schaefer said, given HBS IICAPS authorization is in time units, not by individual services, that the “bundled’ authorization allows for any of 4 codes to be paid against the # of initially authorized units (630 units – 6 hours per week for 6 months). This bundled PA is convenient for the IICAPs other HBS service teams and is consistent with federal rules. 

· Dr. Schaefer provided an update on the State Child Rehab regulations that have been approved by the Attorney General’s office and sent to the Legislative Regulations Review Committee for comment (expected to be done in Sept. 2009). The regulations for children (defined as under age 21 years) clarify Home Based Services and Emergency Mobile Psychiatric Services (EMPS) office based offsite services and DSS believes these are consistent with current federal law.
· Unclear if HBS medical management (psychiatric medications) is part of home-based services. The Yale IICAPS model lists medical management as an adjunct to, rather than part of the integrated model; if Yale were to change this then medical management would be more clearly included in the model.
· EMPS “off-site” service was included in the model to provide greater flexibility in service delivery where the children are.  Off site is not a clinic satellite site – these are under the DCF license – nor services in the home, rather at the place outside the home where the child spends time.  EMPS office sites, licensed by DCF, need to send DCF a letter specifying the off-sites used. This assures federal auditors that DCF has been informed of the off-site services as part of EMPS program. Hal Gibber (FAVOR) said families appreciate the flexibility and family-friendly delivery of “off-site” services. 
· Providers requested a future education program and possibly monthly Q&A on the Child Rehab regulations. It was suggested this could be done through CCPA, their professional organization.

· Dr. Schaefer reminded the SC of the federal Medicaid Integrity audits of services independent of DSS that will begin in CT in about 4 months.

Susan Walkama commented that providers with large numbers of billable services do call the feds when their clinic reaches a certain billing amount. The grant to Fee-for-service (FFS) conversion has increased the number of billable services. Since state regulatory and CMS changes are not complete, it is important DSS bring state and federal requirements into alignment.  Fee for service conversions might be slowed until this occurs. 

· ValueOtions will be providing web-based HBS registration training; HBS providers will be alerted to training dates. 

Susan Walkama (Chair) will work with Lois Berkowitz (DCF) to finalize the HBS level of care guidelines that are the basis of the web-based authorization; the revised guidelines will be presented to the BHP OC for approval by September.  
Enhanced Care Clinic (ECC) Access Standard Policy Review
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There was continued discussion and clarification of the ECC Access Requirement draft policy transmittal (Click icon above to view draft). Discussion points included the following:

· DSS provided their perspective on applying the temporary suspension of ECC timely access requirements during any year “in which there is an increase in the designated ECC service volume, based on new admissions, over the previous year’s volume of more than 20%:

· This is not a new policy.
· Looks data at the end of year – there hasn’t been evidence of year to year sustained growth.

· The rate increase for ECCs, higher than Medicare rates for outpatient services, supports growth.

· BHP decided to use unduplicated ‘new starts’ because the data is available within 30 days which allows transparent feedback to the clinic; whereas claims data is more complex.

· Is 20% the ‘right’ number or is it too aggressive for criteria to waive access requirements?  BHP will review and consider policy changes if needed.

· Dr. Schaefer said PCPs have been very pleased with their patient’s timely appointments in ECCs and VO has not had calls about access issues, so the timely access process has surpassed the BHP agencies’ expectation. 
· Lois Berkowitz (DCF) invites ECC providers to participate in more regional meetings and give her ideas on how best to work collaboratively with ECCs.
· From the provider perspective concerns about the policy included:
· Staffing & space capacity will be strained over time with the 20% year to year cumulative volume increase.
· Concern about rates supporting the cumulative volume increase.

· Clinic capacity to increase their volume of new cases can be hampered by:

· The percentage of existing clients that require longer ‘lengths of stay’ in outpatient services.

· Unanticipated staff losses including bilingual staff in a quarter, especially during seasonal peak demand.  DSS suggested a clinic, in their corrective action plan, may consider spreading their interns’ clinical time over high demand period or change, when appropriate, existing client appointment frequency.

· From a family perspective, Hal Gibber applauded the efforts of BHP and providers to improve timely access to services.  Mr. Gibber suggested families, providers, and agencies work together to develop strategies for planned growth and seasonality challenges that include rates, work force issues.
The Subcommittee agreed to support the timely access policy with the caveat of periodic review of access in the Quality Management, Access & Safety Subcommittee.  Dr. Schaefer proposed this policy (page 1) be presented to the BHP OC. The Subcommittee will review the screening and triage protocols (pg. 2). 
Susan Walkama requested written comments related to the Co Occurring Disorders (COD) policy for teens and adults be sent to her by July 31 at  swalkama@wheelerclinic.org  The comments will be summarized for discussion at the August 19th meeting. 
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Background/Objective:


IICAPS, MDFT, MST, and FFT services (Home Based Levels of Care) will be added to the already existing Custom forms labeled “CT BHP Service Registration” and “CT BHP Service Re-Registration” (Level of Care is attached to the provider record/user access and is further identified by the user choosing the appropriate service location vendor number).  This will allow providers the capability to web-register initial and concurrent review authorizations for home based services based on the guidelines set forth.  


IICAPS Services 

· The provider will be allowed an initial registration only for 630 units (6 hrs per week) for 6 months for IICAPS; No concurrents/re-registrations will be allowed for IICAPS LOC.


· Once the 6 month initial registration is approaching the initial auth expiration date, provider must call for a telephonic concurrent review. (Provider must contact CT BHP within 21 days of the expiration date of the previous registration/authorization); CCM will follow below guideline, may exceed these units if clinically necessary. 


· 1st telephonic concurrent review by CCM = CCM will give 315 units for 3 months. Do not auto-populate. 


· 2nd concurrent telephonic concurrent review by CCM = CCM will give 315 units for 3 months. Do not auto-populate.


· Add’l concurrent telephonic reviews by CCM = as needed  

MDFT Services

· The provider will be allowed an initial registration for 630 units (6 hrs per week) for 6 months for MDFT; 


· Provider will be allowed 2 concurrent reviews once the 6 month initial registration is approaching the initial auth expiration date (provider must contact CT BHP within 21 days of the expiration date of the previous registration/authorization);


· 1st concurrent = 315 units for 3 months 


· 2nd concurrent = 315 units for 3 months


· Totaling 1260 units for 1 year   

· 3rd concurrent = telephonic review:  Provider must call the CT BHP for a continued/concurrent review if additional units are needed outside of the timeframes the AIS system will allow under the web registration parameters/rules.  If an attempt is made outside of the parameters illustrated below, a pop-up message will alert the provider to contact the CT Service Center to speak with a clinician. 


FFT Services

· The provider will be allowed an initial registration for 324 units (3 hrs. per week) for 6 months for FFT;


· Provider will be allowed 2 concurrent reviews once the 6 month initial registration is approaching the initial auth expiration date (provider must contact CT BHP within 21 days of the expiration date of the previous registration/authorization);


· 1st concurrent = 162 units for 3 months


· 2nd concurrent = 162 units for 3 months


· Totaling 648 units for 1 year

· 3rd concurrent = telephonic review:  Provider must call the CT BHP for a continued/concurrent review if additional units are needed outside of the timeframes the AIS system will allow under the web registration rules.  If an attempt is made outside of the parameters illustrated below, a pop-up message will alert the provider to contact the CT Service Center to speak with a clinician. 


MST Services

· The provider will be allowed an initial registration for 630 units (6 hrs per week) for 6 months for MST; 


· Provider will be allowed 2 concurrent reviews once the 6 month initial registration is approaching the initial auth expiration date (provider must contact CT BHP within 21 days of the expiration date of the previous registration/authorization);


· 1st concurrent = 315 units for 3 months 


· 2nd concurrent = 315 units for 3 months


· Totaling 1260 units for 1 year   

· 3rd concurrent = telephonic review:  Provider must call the CT BHP for a continued/concurrent review if additional units are needed outside of the timeframes the AIS system will allow under the web registration parameters/rules.  If an attempt is made outside of the parameters illustrated below, a pop-up message will alert the provider to contact the CT Service Center to speak with a clinician. 
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TO: 

General Hospitals and Freestanding Mental Health Clinics

SUBJECT: 
Access Requirements

The purpose of this policy transmittal is to clarify and revise the method for determining whether a provider qualifies for a temporary suspension of the Enhanced Care Clinic (ECC) access requirements.  

Temporary suspension of access requirements


ECC performance with respect to the access requirements is assessed by means of periodic compliance surveys.  One of the survey methods is the quarterly assessment of WEB registration data to determine whether patients were seen or appointments offered within the timeframes established in PB 2007-44.  


PB 2007-44 provides for a temporary suspension of ECC timely access requirements during any year in which there is an increase in the designated ECC’s service volume (based on unduplicated users) over the previous year’s volume of more than 20%.  Effective September 1, 2009, the assessment of an increase in volume will be based on unduplicated new admissions in the measurement quarter, compared to the same quarter of the preceding year.  For example, unduplicated new admissions in quarter three of calendar year 2009 will be compared to unduplicated new admissions in quarter three of calendar year 2008.  A provider may qualify for the temporary suspension for any quarter during which volume increased more than 20%. 

Suspension of the access requirements will be considered upon request of the ECC.  The ECC must submit its request to Lois Berkowitz, Psy.D. (lois.berkowitz@ct.gov) and must provide the data to support the reported increase in volume.  The ECC must also provide a written plan of action that will be undertaken in response to the volume increase.  The Departments will review the request and undertake cross-validation prior to making a determination regarding the request for suspension.  

Screening and triage protocols


Calls to ECCs during business hours must be answered by a live staff person.  Clients must be triaged to determine level of acuity and offered an appointment at the time of the initial call.  If a call rolls over to voice mail during a transient peak in call volume, the voice mail must provide an option to speak with a live staff person in the case of an emergency.


The following activities are not consistent with ECC access standards:


Mailing paperwork for clients to fill out and return prior to triage and scheduling an appointment.


Waiting more than 12 hours to return initial telephone calls from new clients when the calls roll over to voice mail.

Posting Instructions:  Provider bulletins can be downloaded from the EDS website at www.ctdssmap.com.   

Distribution:  This policy transmittal is being distributed to holders of the Connecticut Medical Assistance Program Provider Manual by Electronic Data Systems.


Responsible Unit: DSS, Medical Care Administration, Medical Policy Section, Teddi Creel, Policy Consultant, (860) 424-5393. 


Date Issued:  June 2009
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Intensive Home-Based Treatment Authorization Process and Time Frames for Treatment


IICAPS


Original - Authorization is typically provided on a monthly basis in bundles of eighty-eight (88) units per authorization.  Services may last up to six months or beyond with special review.


Revised – Initial authorization period is typically within a 30 to 90 day range based on the clinical needs of the child and family.  Typically the service is 1 to 3 contacts  per week.  Authorization of significant additional contact per week may be required in certain instances to respond to the needs of the child and family.  In these cases, more frequent review with a care manager will be required.  Services may last up to six months, or beyond with special review.

MDFT


Original - The number of sessions will be dictated by the needs of the adolescent and family, but typically is not to be less than three contacts (2 hours/contact) per week, or 101 units (15 minutes per unit) per month (4.2 weeks). Typically, services can last from four to six months.


Revised – Initial authorization period is typically within a 30 to 90 day range based on the clinical needs of the child and family.  Typically the service is 1 to 3 contacts  per week.  Authorization of significant additional contact per week may be required in certain instances to respond to the needs of the child and family.  In these cases, more frequent review with a care manager will be required.  Services may last up to six months, or beyond with special review.

MST 


Original - MST services typically last 4 months. The number of sessions per week will be dictated by the needs of the child/adolescent, but contact (2 hours/session) is typically at least three times per week for a minimum of 101 units (15min/unit) per month (4.2.weeks). Services may last up to six months or beyond with special review.


Revised – Initial authorization period is typically within a 30 to 90 day range based on the clinical needs of the child and family.  Typically the service is 1 to 5 contacts  per week.  Authorization of significant additional contact per week may be required in certain instances to respond to the needs of the child and family.  In these cases, more frequent review with a care manager will be required.  Services may last up to five months, or beyond with special review.




FFT


Original - The number of sessions varies according to the individual needs of the child/adolescent and family.  However, authorization is typically provided on a monthly basis in bundles of 50 units (15 min/unit) to reflect 3 hrs per week for 4.2 weeks per month.


Authorization of significant additional hours per week may be required in certain instances to respond to the needs of the child and family.  In these cases, more frequent review with a care manager will be required. Services typically last up to four months, or beyond with special review.


Revised -  Initial authorization period is typically within a 30 to 90 day range based on the clinical needs of the child and family.  Typically the service is 1 to 2 contacts  per week.  Authorization of significant additional contact per week may be required in certain instances to respond to the needs of the child and family.  In these cases, more frequent review with a care manager will be required.  Services may last up to five months, or beyond with special review.


